
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2019

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections June 3, 2019 through August 1, 2019)

Senate

On page D609, June 3, 2019, the following language appears: Measures Reported: S. Res. 81, calling for accountability and justice for the assassination of Boris Nemtsov, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute and with an amended preamble. S. 178, to condemn gross human rights violations of ethnic Turkic Muslims in Xinjiang, and calling for an end to arbitrary detention, torture, and harassment of these communities inside and outside China, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. S. 249, to direct the Secretary of State to develop a strategy to regain observer status for Taiwan in the World Health Organization, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. S. 1340, to authorize activities to combat the Ebola outbreak in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. Page S3164

The online Record has been corrected to read: Measures Reported: H.R. 31, to require certain additional actions in connection with the national emergency with respect to Syria, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. S. Res. 74, marking the fifth anniversary of Ukraine's Revolution of Dignity by honoring the bravery, determination, and sacrifice of the people of Ukraine during and since the Revolution, and condemning continued Russian aggression against Ukraine, and with an amended preamble. S. Res. 81, calling for accountability and justice for the assassination of Boris Nemtsov, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute and with an amended preamble. S. Res. 184, condemning the Easter Sunday terrorist attacks in Sri Lanka, offering sincere condolences to the victims, to their families and friends, and to the people and nation of Sri Lanka, and expressing solidarity and support for Sri Lanka, with an amendment and with an amended preamble. S. Res. 188, encouraging a swift transfer of power by the military to a civilian-led political authority in the Republic of the Sudan, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute and with an amended preamble. S. 178, to condemn gross human rights violations of ethnic Turkic Muslims in Xinjiang, and calling for an end to arbitrary detention, torture, and harassment of these communities inside and outside China, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. S. 249, to direct the Secretary of State to develop a strategy to regain observer status for Taiwan in the World Health Organization, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. S. 1025, to provide humanitarian relief to the Venezuelan people and Venezuelan migrants, to advance a constitutional and democratic solution to Venezuela's political crisis, to address Venezuela's economic reconstruction, to combat public corruption, narcotics trafficking, and money laundering, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute.

On page D638, June 10, 2019, the following language appears: Nominations Confirmed: Senate confirmed the following nominations: By 65 yeas to 35 nays (Vote No. EX. 145), Ryan T. Holte, of Ohio, to be a Judge of the United States Court of Federal Claims for a term of fifteen years. Pages S3273–76, S3276–79 Page S

On page S3325, June 11, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: SA 252. McCONNELL (for Mr. TILLIS) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 504, to amend title 36, United States Code, to authorize The American Legion . . .

On page S3325, June 11, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: SA 252. Mr. McCONNELL (for Mr. TILLIS) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 504, to amend title 36, United States Code, to authorize The American Legion . . .

On page S3843, June 19, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: By Ms. CORTEZ MASTO (for herself, Mrs. GILLIBRAND, Mr. BLUMENTHAL, and Mr. MERKLEY): S. 1894. A bill to require the Secretary of Homeland Security to use alternatives to detention . . .

On page S4105, June 19, 2019, second column, the following appears: NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING U.S. Congress, Office of Congressional Workplace Rights,

On page S4473, June 24, 2019, in the middle of the third column, the following appears: JOHN FITZGERALD KNESS, OF ILLINOIS, TO BE A UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, VICE SAMUEL DER-YEGHIAYAN, RETIRED.

On page S4625, June 27, 2019, at the bottom of the second column, the following appears: EC–1787. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Availability to the Public of Defense Nuclear Agency (DNA) Instructions and Changes Thereto” (RIN0790–AK55) received on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

S. 1340, to authorize activities to combat the Ebola outbreak in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute. Page S3164

The online Record has been corrected to read: Nominations Confirmed: Senate confirmed the following nominations: By 60 yeas to 35 nays (Vote No. EX. 145), Ryan T. Holte, of Ohio, to be a Judge of the United States Court of Federal Claims for a term of fifteen years. Pages S3273–76, S3276–79 Page S

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 252. Mr. McCONNELL (for Mr. TILLIS (for himself and Ms. SINEMA)) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 504, to amend title 36, United States Code, to authorize The American Legion . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 252. Mr. McCONNELL (for Mr. TILLIS (for himself and Ms. SINEMA)) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 504, to amend title 36, United States Code, to authorize The American Legion . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Ms. CORTEZ MASTO (for herself, Mr. MARKEY, Mrs. GILLIBRAND, Mr. BLUMENTHAL, and Mr. MERKLEY): S. 1894. A bill to require the Secretary of Homeland Security to use alternatives to detention . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: NOTICE OF ADOPTED RULEMAKING U.S. Congress, Office of Congressional Workplace Rights,

The record has been corrected to read: JOHN FITZGERALD KNESS, OF ILLINOIS, TO BE UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, VICE SAMUEL DER-YEGHIAYAN, RETIRED.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC–1787. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled “Availability to the Public of Defense Nuclear Agency (DNA) Instructions and Changes Thereto” (RIN0790–AK55) received in the Office of the President of the Senate on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

On page S4625, June 27, 2019, at the top of the third column, the following appears: EC-1788. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "General Procedures and Delegations of the Board of Regents, Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences" (RIN0790-AK37) received on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

On page S4625, June 27, 2019, at the top of the third column, the following appears: EC-1789. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Public Meeting Procedures of the Board of Regents, Uniformed Services University of Health Sciences" (RIN0790-AK36) received on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

On page S4676, June 28, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: From the Committee on the Judiciary, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute: S. 440. A bill to amend title 35 . . .

On page S4697, July 8, 2019, in the first column, the following appears: H.R. 3055. An act making appropriations for the Departments of Commerce and Justice, Science, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2019, and for other purposes.

On page S4727, July 9, 2019, at the top of the first column, the following appears: Whereas, The national emergency declaration diverts attention from current emergencies that pose real dangers to the health and welfare of California's environment at our border, such as the continued pollution at the Tijuana River Valley and the New River in Calexico; and

On page S4849, July 16, 2019, third column, the following appears: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the amendment. The bill clerk read as follows: The Senator from Kentucky {Mr. PAUL} proposes an amendment numbered 921 to the resolution of ratification for treaty document No. 130-4. The amendment (No. 921) is as follows:

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-1788. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "General Procedures and Delegations of the Board of Regents, Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences" (RIN0790-AK37) received in the Office of the President of the Senate on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EC-1789. A communication from the Alternate Federal Register Liaison Officer, Office of the Secretary, Department of Defense, transmitting, pursuant to law, the report of a rule entitled "Public Meeting Procedures of the Board of Regents, Uniformed Services University of Health Sciences" (RIN0790-AK36) received in the Office of the President of the Senate on June 26, 2019; to the Committee on Armed Services.

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. GRAHAM, from the Committee on the Judiciary, with an amendment in the nature of a substitute: S. 440. A bill to amend title 35 . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 3055. An act making appropriations for the Departments of Commerce and Justice, Science, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Whereas, The national emergency declaration diverts attention from current emergencies that pose real dangers to the health and welfare of California's environment at our border, such as the continued pollution at the Tijuana River Valley and the New River in Calexico; and

The online Record has been corrected to read: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the amendment. The bill clerk read as follows: The Senator from Kentucky {Mr. PAUL} proposes an amendment numbered 921 to the resolution of ratification for treaty document No. 113 094. The amendment (No. 921) is as follows:

On page S4935, July 18, 2019, third column, the following appears: Mr. PETERS. Mr. President, I further ask that the committee-reported amendment to the title be agreed to and the motions to reconsider be considered made and laid upon the table with no intervening action or debate. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there objection? Without objection, it is so ordered. The committee-reported title amendment in the nature of a substitute was agreed to. The bill (S. 1694), as amended, was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading and was read the third time, and passed. The committee-reported title amendment was agreed to, as follows:

On page S4936, July 18, 2019, third column, the following appears: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the nomination. The senior assistant legislative clerk read the nomination of Mark T. Esper, of Virginia, to be Secretary of Defense. CLOTURE MOTION The PRESIDING OFFICER. Mr. President, I send a cloture motion to the desk. The PRESIDING OFFICER. The cloture motion having been presented under rule XXII, the Chair directs the clerk to read the motion. The senior assistant legislative clerk read as follows:

On page S4944, July 18, 2019, in the second column, the following appears: H.R. 3494. An act to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2020 for intelligence and intelligence-related activities of the United States Government, the Community Management Account, and the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement and Disability System, and for other purposes; to the Select Committee on Intelligence.

On page S5081, July 25, 2019, first column, the following appears: EXECUTIVE SESSION EXECUTIVE CALENDAR Mr. SENATOR. Madam President, I move to proceed to executive session to consider Calendar No. 120. The PRESIDING OFFICER. The question is on agreeing to the motion. The motion was agreed to.

On page S5134, July 29, 2019, first column, the following appears: Two-thirds of the Senators voting or voting present not having voted in the affirmative, the bill on reconsideration fails to pass over the veto of the President of the United States. The majority leader.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. PETERS. Mr. President, I further ask that the committee-reported amendment to the title be agreed to and the motions to reconsider be considered made and laid upon the table with no intervening action or debate. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there objection? Without objection, it is so ordered. The committee-reported title amendment in the nature of a substitute was agreed to, as follows:

The online Record has been corrected to read: The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clerk will report the nomination. The senior assistant legislative clerk read the nomination of Mark T. Esper, of Virginia, to be Secretary of Defense. CLOTURE MOTION Mr. MCCONNELL. Mr. President, I send a cloture motion to the desk. The PRESIDING OFFICER. The cloture motion having been presented under rule XXII, the Chair directs the clerk to read the motion. The senior assistant legislative clerk read as follows:

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 3494. An act to authorize appropriations for fiscal years 2018, 2019, and 2020 for intelligence and intelligence-related activities of the United States Government, the Community Management Account, and the Central Intelligence Agency Retirement and Disability System, and for other purposes; to the Select Committee on Intelligence.

The online Record has been corrected to read: EXECUTIVE SESSION EXECUTIVE CALENDAR Mr. MCCONNELL. Madam President, I move to proceed to executive session to consider Calendar No. 120. The PRESIDING OFFICER. The question is on agreeing to the motion. The motion was agreed to.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Two-thirds of the Senators voting or voting present not having voted in the affirmative, the joint resolution on reconsideration fails to pass over the veto of the President of the United States. The majority leader.

On page S5180, July 30, 2019, second column, the following appears: NAYS—9 Blumenthal Brown Cantwell Hirono Murray Schatz Schumer Stabenow Wyden NOT VOTING—2 Bennet Booker Cassidy Gillibrand Harris Isakson Kaine Klobuchar Markey Sanders Warner Warren The PRESIDING OFFICER. On this vote, the yeas are 79, the nays

On page S5192, July 30, 2019, first column, the following appears: Mr. President, the celebration of Madawaska's 15th anniversary is not merely about the passing of time, it is about human accomplishment. We celebrate the people who pulled together, cared for one another, and built a great community.

On page S5217, July 31, 2019, first and second columns, the following appears: The bill was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading and was read the third time. Mr. CORNYN. I know of no further debate on the bill. The PRESIDING OFFICER. Is there further debate on the bill? Hearing none, the bill having been read the third time, the question is, Shall the bill pass? The bill (S. 2052), as amended, was passed as follows:

On page S5251, July 31, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: S. 2237. At the request of Mr. MARKEY, the name of the Senator from Oregon (Mr. MERKLEY) was added as a cosponsor of S. 2237, supra.

On page S5274, July 31, 2019, second column, the following appears: Christine Byrne Robert Mason IN THE FOREIGN SERVICE The following-named Career Members of the Senior Foreign Service of the United

On page S5310, August 1, 2019, in the first column, the following appears: H.R. 3877. An act to amend the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, to establish a congressional budget for fiscal years 2020 and 2021, to temporarily suspend the debt limit, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: NAYS—9 Blumenthal Brown Cantwell Hirono Murray Schatz Schumer Stabenow Wyden NOT VOTING—12 Bennet Booker Cassidy Gillibrand Harris Isakson Kaine Klobuchar Markey Sanders Warner Warren The PRESIDING OFFICER. On this vote, the yeas are 79, the nays

The online Record has been corrected to read: Mr. President, the celebration of Madawaska's 150th anniversary is not merely about the passing of time, it is about human accomplishment. We celebrate the people who pulled together, cared for one another, and built a great community.

The online Record has been corrected to read: The bill was ordered to be engrossed for a third reading and was read the third time. The bill (S. 2052), as amended, was passed as follows:

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. 2237. At the request of Mr. MARKEY, his name was added as a cosponsor of S. 2237, supra.

The online Record has been corrected to read: Christine Byrne The following-named Career Member of the Foreign Service for promotion into the Senior Foreign Service, as a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service of the United States of America, Class of Counselor: Robert Mason IN THE FOREIGN SERVICE The following-named Career Members of the Senior Foreign Service of the United

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 3877. An act to amend the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, to establish a congressional budget for fiscal years 2020 and 2021, to temporarily suspend the debt limit, and for other purposes. The enrolled bills were subsequently signed by the President pro tempore (Mr. GRASSLEY).

On page S5314, August 1, 2019, in the third column, the following appears: At the request of Mrs. SHAHEEN, the name of the Senator from Iowa (Ms. ERNST) was added as a cosponsor of S. 2330, a bill to amend the Ted Stevens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act to provide for congressional oversight of the board of directors of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee and to protect amateur athletes from emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: At the request of Mrs. SHAHEEN, her name and the name of the Senator from Iowa (Ms. ERNST) were added as cosponsors of S. 2330, a bill to amend the Ted Stevens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act to provide for congressional oversight of the board of directors of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee and to protect amateur athletes from emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, and for other purposes.

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections June 10, 2019 through August 2, 2019)

House

June 10, 2019, on page H4364, the following appeared: A motion to reconsider was laid on the table. Ms. JACKSON LEE. Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of H.R. 3151, the "Taxpayer First Act of 2019." {ETC . . .}

June 10, 2019, on page H4374, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from California (Mr. CORREA) and the gentleman from Texas (Mr. CRENSHAW) each will control 20 minutes.

June 10, 2019, on page H4387, the following appeared: S. 1749. An act to clarify seasoning requirements for certain refinanced mortgage loans, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs.

June 11, 2019, on page H4430, the following appeared: REPORT ON RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF H.R. 2740, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2020

June 13, 2019, on page H4631, the following appeared: (Mr. HARDER asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute and to revise and extend his remarks.) (English translation of the statement made in Spanish is as follows:) Mr. HARDER. Madam Speaker, I demand that the Senate take action with respect to the Dream Act.

June 13, 2019, on page E771, the following appeared: Madam Speaker, I rise to recognize the life of Kimberlee Allen Burks, on the occasion of her unexpected passing on Thursday, May 30, 2019.

June 13, 2019, on page E776, the following appeared: Maljorie Cook, Army

The online version has been corrected to show the Jackson Lee General Leave Statement in the proper position in debate.

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from California (Mr. CORREA) and the gentleman from New York (Mr. KATKO) each will control 20 minutes.

The online version has been corrected to read: S. 1749. An act to clarify seasoning requirements for certain refinanced mortgage loans, and for other purposes; to the Committee on Financial Services; in addition, to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

The online version has been corrected to read: REPORT ON RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF H.R. 2740, DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2020

The online version has been corrected to read: (Mr. HARDER of California asked and was given permission to address the House for 1 minute and to revise and extend his remarks.) (English translation of the statement made in Spanish is as follows:) Mr. HARDER of California. Madam Speaker, I demand that the Senate take action with respect to the Dream Act.

The online version has been corrected to read: Madam Speaker, I rise to recognize the life of Kimberlee Ann Burks, on the occasion of her unexpected passing on Thursday, May 30, 2019.

The online version has been corrected to read: Marjorie Cook, Army

June 19, 2019, on page H4916, the following appeared: Mr. SERRANO: Committee on Appropriations. H.R. 3351.

June 20, 2019, on page H4977, the following appeared: VACATING DEMAND FOR RECORDED VOTE ON AMENDMENTS EN BLOC OFFERED BY MS. MCCOLLUM

June 20, 2019, on page H4978, the following appeared: The Acting CHAIR. When the Committee of the Whole rose earlier today, amendments en bloc offered by the gentlewoman from Minnesota (Ms. MCCOLLUM) had been disposed of.

June 21, 2019, on page E815, the following appeared: Mr. LIEU of California. Madam Speaker,

June 24, 2019, on page H5069, the following appeared: Mr. AL GREEN of Texas. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted "yea" on rollcall No. 399.

June 24, 2019, on page E826, the following appeared: Mr. GRAVES. Madam Speaker, I proudly pause to recognize Lori Boyer.

June 27, 2019, on page H5248, the following appeared: Mrs. Lowey of New York moves that the House concur in the Senate amendment to H.R. 3401.

July 2, 2019, on page H5267, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 4 of rule 1, the following enrolled bill was signed by Speaker pro tempore BEYER on Friday, June 28, 2019:

July 16, 2019, on page H5852, the following appeared: Mr. COLLINS of Georgia moves that the words of the gentlewoman from California be stricken from the RECORD.

July 16, 2019, on page H5854, the following appeared: Calling African countries * * * countries is racist, and telling four Members of this body to go home is racist. Mr. COLLINS of Georgia. Madam Speaker, point of order.

July 17, 2019, on page H5940, the following appeared: The joint resolution was ordered to be engrossed and read a third time, and was read the third time.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. QUIGLEY: Committee on Appropriations. H.R. 3351.

The online version has been corrected to read: VACATING DEMAND FOR RECORDED VOTE ON AMENDMENTS EN BLOC NO. 5 OFFERED BY MS. MCCOLLUM

The online version has been corrected to read: The Acting CHAIR. When the Committee of the Whole rose earlier today, amendments en bloc No. 5 offered by the gentlewoman from Minnesota (Ms. MCCOLLUM) had been disposed of.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. TED LIEU of California. Madam Speaker,

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted "yea" on rollcall No. 399.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. GRAVES of Missouri. Madam Speaker, I proudly pause to recognize Lori Boyer.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mrs. Lowey moves that the House concur in the Senate amendment to H.R. 3401.

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 4 of rule I, the following enrolled bill was signed by Speaker pro tempore BEYER on Friday, June 28, 2019:

The online version has been corrected to show the text set at 7 pt.

The online version has been corrected to read as follows with a small cap title inserted in the proper position in debate: Calling African countries * * * countries is racist, and telling four Members of this body to go home is racist. POINT OF ORDER Mr. COLLINS of Georgia. Madam Speaker, point of order.

The online version has been corrected to read: The joint resolution was ordered to be read a third time, and was read the third time.

July 17, 2019, on page H5940, the following appeared: Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, pursuant to section 3 of House Resolution 491, I call up the bill (S.J. Res. 38) providing for congressional disapproval of the proposed export to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of certain defense articles and services, and ask for its immediate consideration.

July 17, 2019, on page H5976 (first column), the following appeared: A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

July 17, 2019, on page H5976 (third column), the following appeared: A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

July 17, 2019, on page H5977 (second column), the following appeared: A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

July 17, 2019, on page H5981, the following appeared: Mr. SHIMKUS. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that the Committee on the Judiciary be discharged from further consideration of H.R. 946, the Born-Alive Abortion Survivors Protection Act, and ask for its immediate consideration in the House.

July 25, 2019, on page H7461, the following appeared: Mr. YARMUTH hereby submits, prior to the vote on passage, for printing in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, that H.R. 2336, the Short-Term Detention Standards Act, would have no significant effect on direct spending or revenues,

July 26, 2019, on page H7476, the following appeared: By Mr. MCADAMS: H.R. 4088.

July 30, 2019, on page E1009, the following appeared: Mr. LIEU of California. Madam Speaker, I rise to celebrate the life and work of Mr. Milton Quon, who passed away at the age of 105 on June 18, 2019 in Torrance, California.

August 2, 2019, on page H4787, the following appeared: 1813. A letter from the Assistant Secretary, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Department of Labor, transmitting the Department's final rule—Definition of "Employer" Under Section 3(5) of ERISA--Association Retirement Plans and Other Multiple-Employer Plans (RIN: 1210-AB88) received August 1, 2019, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Education and Labor.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. ENGEL. Mr. Speaker, pursuant to section 3 of House Resolution 491, I call up the joint resolution (S.J. Res. 38) providing for congressional disapproval of the proposed export to the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of certain defense articles and services, and ask for its immediate consideration.

The online version has been corrected to reflect that the text block cited above has been deleted.

The online version has been corrected to reflect that the text block cited above has been deleted.

The online version has been corrected to reflect that the text block cited above has been deleted.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. SHIMKUS. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that the Committee on the Judiciary be discharged from further consideration of H.R. 962, the Born-Alive Abortion Survivors Protection Act, and ask for its immediate consideration in the House.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. YARMUTH hereby submits, prior to the vote on passage, for printing in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, that H.R. 2336, the Family Farmer Relief Act of 2019, would have no significant effect on direct spending or revenues,

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. MCADAMS: H.R. 4083.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. TED LIEU of California. Madam Speaker, I rise to celebrate the life and work of Mr. Milton Quon, who passed away at the age of 105 on June 18, 2019 in Torrance, California.

The online version has been corrected to read: 1813. A letter from the Assistant Secretary, Employee Benefits Security Administration, Department of Labor, transmitting the Department's Major final rule—Definition of "Employer" Under Section 3(5) of ERISA--Association Retirement Plans and Other Multiple-Employer Plans (RIN: 1210-AB88) received August 1, 2019, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Education and Labor.